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SCHEDULE 1 Article 5

[F'"PART 1

TABLE OF RATES OF LESSER INCAPACITY ALLOWANCE
FOR BENEFICIARIES TO WHOM ARTICLE 5(2) APPLIES

F1  Sch. 1 substituted (11.4.2012) by The Workmen s Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment)
Scheme 2012 (S.1. 2012/833), arts. 1(1), 3 (with art. 4)

Rate of lesser incapacity allowance from 1 3" Rate of lesser incapacity allowance from 11 th

April 2011 to 10™April 2012 April 2012

£ £

4.60 4.85

12.50 13.15

20.95 22.05

30.35 31.95

43.65 45.90

55.55 58.45]
[F"PART 2

TABLE OF LOSS OF EARNINGS AND CORRESPONDING
RATES OF LESSER INCAPACITY ALLOWANCE

Loss of Earnings Rate of lesser incapacity allowance
£ £

15.85 4.85

34.70 13.15

53.80 22.05

63.45 31.95

77.45 45.90

Over 77.45 58.45]


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2012/833
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2012/833
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2012/833/article/1/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2012/833/article/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2012/833/article/4
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[*SCHEDULE 2

Articles 11 and 12

PROVISIONS OF THE 1998 ACT OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE
(WITH THE NECESSARY MODIFICATIONS) TO THIS SCHEME

F2  Sch. 2 substituted (5.7.1999) by The Social Security Act 1998 (Commencement No. 8, and Savings and
Consequential and Transitional Provisions) Order 1999 (S.1. 1999/1958), art. 1, Sch. 6 para. 11

Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations

Subject matter

Social Security Act 1998—
Section 8
Sections 9 and 10
Section 11
Section 12
Section 14

The Social Security (General Benefit)
Regulations 1982—

Regulation 3

The Society Security (Claims and Payments)
Regulations 1987—

Regulation 4
Regulation 5
Regulation 6
Regulation 16

Regulation 17
Regulation 20

Regulation 20A

Regulation 21
Regulation 22
Regulation 25

Regulation 28
Regulation 30
Regulation 33

Decision by Secretary of State
Revisions, and supersession of decisions
Regulations with respect to decisions.
Appeal to an appeal tribunal

Appeal from an appeal tribunal to
Commissioner

Suspension of payment of benefit during
imprisonment etc.

Making a claim for benefit
Amendment and withdrawal of claim
Date of claim

Date of entitlement under an award for the
purpose of payability of benefit and effective
date of change of rate

Duration of awards

Time and manner of payment: general
provision

Payment on presentation of an instrument for
benefit payment

Direct credit transfer
Long term benefits

Payment of attendance allowance and constant
attendance allowance at a daily rate

Fractional amounts of benefit
Payments on death

Persons unable to act


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1999/1958
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1999/1958
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1999/1958/article/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1999/1958/schedule/6/paragraph/11
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Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations

Subject matter

Regulation 38

Regulation 47

Social Security (Payments on Account,
Overpayments and Recovery) Regulations
1988—

Regulation 5

The Social Security and Child Support
(Decisions and Appeals) Regulations 1999—

Regulation 3
Regulation 4
Regulation 5

The Social Security and Child Support
(Decisions and Appeals) Regulations 1999—

Regulation 6
Regulation 7

Regulation 8

Regulation 12

Regulation 16
Regulation 17
Regulation 18

Regulation 19

Regulation 20

Regulation 25
Regulation 26
Regulation 27
Regulation 28
Regulation 30

Regulation 31
Regulation 32

Extinguishment of right to payment where not
obtained within prescribed period

Instruments of payment

Offsetting prior payment against subsequent
award

Revision of decisions
Late application for a revision

Date from which a decision revised under
section 9 takes effect

Supersession of decisions

Date from which a decision superseded under
section 10 takes effect

Effective date for late notification of change of
circumstances

Decisions of the Secretary of State relating to
industrial injuries benefit

Suspension in prescribed cases
Provision of information or evidence

Termination in cases of failure to furnish
information or evidence

Suspension and termination for failure to
submit to medical examination

Making of payments which have been
suspended

Other persons with a right of appeal
Decisions against which an appeal lies
Decisions against which no appeal lies
Notice of decision against which appeal lies

Appeal against a decision which has been
revised

Time within which an appeal is to be brought

Late appeals
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Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations

Subject matter

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

Regulation 33
Regulation 34

Regulation 48

Making of appeals and applications
Death of a party to an appeal
F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

Misconceived appeals

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3

F3
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Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations Subject matter

F3 F3

The Social Security and Child Support
(Decisions and Appeals) Regulations 1999—

F3 F3

F3 F3

The Social Security Commissioners
(Procedure) Regulations 1999—

F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
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Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations Subject matter

F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4
F4 F4

F3  Words in Sch. 2 omitted (3.11.2008) by virtue of The Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act 2007
(Transitional and Consequential Provisions) Order 2008 (S.I. 2008/2683), art. 1, Sch. 1 para. 29(a)

F4  Words in Sch. 2 omitted (3.11.2008) by virtue of The Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act 2007
(Transitional and Consequential Provisions) Order 2008 (S.1. 2008/2683), art. 1, Sch. 1 para. 29(b)

SCHEDULE 3 Aticle 39
REVOCATIONS
Citation Statutory Instrument  Extent of revocation

The Workmen's Compensation S.I. 1966/165 The whole of the
(Supplementation) Scheme 1966 scheme

The Workmen's Compensation S.1. 1967/1204 The whole of the
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1967 scheme

The Workmen's Compensation S.1. 1967/1232 The whole of the
(Supplementation) Amendment (No. 2) Scheme scheme

1967

The Workmen's Compensation S.1. 1969/1195 The whole of the
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1969 scheme

The Workmen's Compensation S.1. 1971/1223 The whole of the
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1971 scheme

The Workmen's Compensation S.1. 1972/1288 The whole of the
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1972 scheme



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683/article/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683/schedule/1/paragraph/29/a
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683/article/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2008/2683/schedule/1/paragraph/29/b
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Citation

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1973

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1974

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1975

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) Amendment (No. 2) Scheme
1975

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1976

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1977

The Workmen's Compensation
Supplementation and Pneumoconiosis,
Byssinosis and Miscellaneous Diseases Benefit
(Further Amendment) Scheme 1977

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) (No. 2)
Scheme 1977

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1978

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1979

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1980

The Workmen's Compensation
(Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1981

Statutory Instrument

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

S.I.

1973/1440

1974/943

1975/513

1975/1138

1976/1277

1977/991

1977/1063

1977/1607

1978/1460

1979/1190

1980/1556

1981/1516

Extent of revocation

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

Article 2

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme

The whole of the
scheme
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Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

sch. 1 replaced by

Sch.1 subst. (transtl. savings) by S.I. 1999/720 art.3Sch.
Sch.1 substituted by

Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1992/319 art.3

Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1993/422 art.3

Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1994/671 art.3Sch
Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1995/746 art.3Sch.
Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1997/731 art.3Sch.
Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1997/731 art.3Sch.
Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1998/571 art.3

Sch. 1 substituted by S.I. 2004/582 art. 3

Sch. 1 substituted by S.I. 2009/664 art. 3

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art. 5 amended by

art.5 amended by S.I. 1999/720 art.2

art.5 amended by S.I. 2000/697 art.2

art.5(2) amended by

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1992/319 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1993/422 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1994/671 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1995/746 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1996/598 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1996/598 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1997/731 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1997/731 art.2

art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1998/571 art.2

art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2004/582 art. 2
art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2005/832 art. 2
art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2009/664 art. 2
art. 12 amended by

art.18 substituted by S.I. 1997/823 art.2

art. 23 amended by

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and
Chapters:



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1999/720
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http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1997/731/schedule
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1998/571
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http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2004/582/article/3
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Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those
provisions):

- Sch.l substituted by S.I. 1996/598 art.3Sch.
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- Sch.1 Pts.1.11 substituted by S.I. 2000/697 art.3Sch.



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1996/598
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1996/598/article/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1996/598/schedule
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1996/598
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1996/598/article/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1996/598/schedule
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2000/697
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2000/697/article/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2000/697/schedule

