SCHEDULE 1 Article 5

[F1PART 1

TABLE OF RATES OF LESSER INCAPACITY ALLOWANCE FOR BENEFICIARIES TO WHOM ARTICLE 5(2) APPLIES

F1 Sch. 1 substituted (11.4.2012) by The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 2012 (S.I. 2012/833), arts. 1(1), 3 (with art. 4)

Rate of lesser incapacity allowance from 13 th April 2011 to 10 th April 2012	Rate of lesser incapacity allowance from 11 th April 2012
£	£
4.60	4.85
12.50	13.15
20.95	22.05
30.35	31.95
43.65	45.90
55.55	58.45]

[F1PART 2]
TABLE OF LOSS OF EARNINGS AND CORRESPONDING RATES OF LESSER INCAPACITY ALLOWANCE

Loss of Earnings	Rate of lesser incapacity allowance
£	£
15.85	4.85
34.70	13.15
53.80	22.05
63.45	31.95
77.45	45.90
Over 77.45	58.45]

[F2SCHEDULE 2

Articles 11 and 12

PROVISIONS OF THE 1998 ACT OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE (WITH THE NECESSARY MODIFICATIONS) TO THIS SCHEME

F2 Sch. 2 substituted (5.7.1999) by The Social Security Act 1998 (Commencement No. 8, and Savings and Consequential and Transitional Provisions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/1958), art. 1, Sch. 6 para. 11

Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations	Subject matter	
Social Security Act 1998—		
Section 8	Decision by Secretary of State	
Sections 9 and 10	Revisions, and supersession of decisions	
Section 11	Regulations with respect to decisions.	
Section 12	Appeal to an appeal tribunal	
Section 14	Appeal from an appeal tribunal to Commissioner	
The Social Security (General Benefit) Regulations 1982—		
Regulation 3	Suspension of payment of benefit during imprisonment etc.	
The Society Security (Claims and Payments) Regulations 1987—		
Regulation 4	Making a claim for benefit	
Regulation 5	Amendment and withdrawal of claim	
Regulation 6	Date of claim	
Regulation 16	Date of entitlement under an award for the purpose of payability of benefit and effective date of change of rate	
Regulation 17	Duration of awards	
Regulation 20	Time and manner of payment: general provision	
Regulation 20A	Payment on presentation of an instrument for benefit payment	
Regulation 21	Direct credit transfer	
Regulation 22	Long term benefits	
Regulation 25	Payment of attendance allowance and constant attendance allowance at a daily rate	
Regulation 28	Fractional amounts of benefit	
Regulation 30	Payments on death	
Regulation 33	Persons unable to act	

Document Generated: 2023-10-19

Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations	Subject matter	
Regulation 38	Extinguishment of right to payment where not obtained within prescribed period	
Regulation 47	Instruments of payment	
Social Security (Payments on Account, Overpayments and Recovery) Regulations 1988—		
Regulation 5	Offsetting prior payment against subsequent award	
The Social Security and Child Support (Decisions and Appeals) Regulations 1999—		
Regulation 3	Revision of decisions	
Regulation 4	Late application for a revision	
Regulation 5	Date from which a decision revised under section 9 takes effect	
The Social Security and Child Support (Decisions and Appeals) Regulations 1999—		
Regulation 6	Supersession of decisions	
Regulation 7	Date from which a decision superseded under section 10 takes effect	
Regulation 8	Effective date for late notification of change of circumstances	
Regulation 12	Decisions of the Secretary of State relating to industrial injuries benefit	
Regulation 16	Suspension in prescribed cases	
Regulation 17	Provision of information or evidence	
Regulation 18	Termination in cases of failure to furnish information or evidence	
Regulation 19	Suspension and termination for failure to submit to medical examination	
Regulation 20	Making of payments which have been suspended	
Regulation 25	Other persons with a right of appeal	
Regulation 26	Decisions against which an appeal lies	
Regulation 27	Decisions against which no appeal lies	
Regulation 28	Notice of decision against which appeal lies	
Regulation 30	Appeal against a decision which has been revised	
Regulation 31	Time within which an appeal is to be brought	
Regulation 32	Late appeals	

Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations	Subject matter
Regulation 33	Making of appeals and applications
Regulation 34	Death of a party to an appeal
F3	F3
F3	F3
F3	F3
F3	F3
	• • •
F3	F3
• • •	•••
F3	F3
	•••
F3	F3
	•••
F3	F3
	• • •
F3	F3
	• • •
F3	F3
F3	F3
Regulation 48	Misconceived appeals
F3	F3
• • •	• • •
F3	F3
	• • •
F3	F3
F3	F3
	4

Document Generated: 2023-10-19

Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations	Subject matter
F3	F3
	•••
The Social Security and Child Support (Decisions and Appeals) Regulations 1999—	
F3	F3
F3	F3
The Social Security Commissioners (Procedure) Regulations 1999—	
F4	F4
F4	F4
F4	F4
	• • •
F4	F4
•••	• • •
F4	F4
• • •	• • •
F4	F4
• • •	• • •
F4	F4
•••	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4

Provisions of the 1998 Act or of Regulations	Subject matter
• • •	• • •
F4	F4
F4	F4
•••	•••
F4	F4
	•••
F4	F4
•••	•••
F4	F4
F4	F4
F4	F4
]

- F3 Words in Sch. 2 omitted (3.11.2008) by virtue of The Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act 2007 (Transitional and Consequential Provisions) Order 2008 (S.I. 2008/2683), art. 1, Sch. 1 para. 29(a)
- **F4** Words in Sch. 2 omitted (3.11.2008) by virtue of The Tribunals, Courts and Enforcement Act 2007 (Transitional and Consequential Provisions) Order 2008 (S.I. 2008/2683), art. 1, **Sch. 1 para. 29(b)**

SCHEDULE 3

Article 39

REVOCATIONS

Citation	Statutory Instrument	Extent of revocation
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Scheme 1966	S.I. 1966/165	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1967	S.I. 1967/1204	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment (No. 2) Scheme 1967	S.I. 1967/1232	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1969	S.I. 1969/1195	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1971	S.I. 1971/1223	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1972	S.I. 1972/1288	The whole of the scheme

Citation	Statutory Instrument	Extent of revocation
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1973	S.I. 1973/1440	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1974	S.I. 1974/943	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment Scheme 1975	S.I. 1975/513	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Amendment (No. 2) Scheme 1975	S.I. 1975/1138	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1976	S.I. 1976/1277	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1977	S.I. 1977/991	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation Supplementation and Pneumoconiosis, Byssinosis and Miscellaneous Diseases Benefit (Further Amendment) Scheme 1977	S.I. 1977/1063	Article 2
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) (No. 2) Scheme 1977	S.I. 1977/1607	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1978	S.I. 1978/1460	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1979	S.I. 1979/1190	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1980	S.I. 1980/1556	The whole of the scheme
The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) (Amendment) Scheme 1981	S.I. 1981/1516	The whole of the scheme

Status:

This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication.

Read more

Changes to legislation:

The Workmen's Compensation (Supplementation) Scheme 1982 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to:
      sch. 1 replaced by
      Sch.1 subst. (transtl. savings) by S.I. 1999/720 art.3Sch.
      Sch.1 substituted by
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1992/319 art.3
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1993/422 art.3
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1994/671 art.3Sch
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1995/746 art.3Sch.
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1997/731 art.3Sch.
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1997/731 art.3Sch.
      Sch.1 substituted by S.I. 1998/571 art.3
      Sch. 1 substituted by S.I. 2004/582 art. 3
     Sch. 1 substituted by S.I. 2009/664 art. 3
     art. 5 amended by
      art.5 amended by S.I. 1999/720 art.2
      art.5 amended by S.I. 2000/697 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1992/319 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1993/422 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1994/671 art.2
     art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1995/746 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1996/598 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1996/598 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1997/731 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1997/731 art.2
      art.5(2) amended by S.I. 1998/571 art.2
      art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2004/582 art. 2
      art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2005/832 art. 2
      art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2009/664 art. 2
      art. 12 amended by
      art.18 substituted by S.I. 1997/823 art.2
     art. 23 amended by
```

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch.l substituted by S.I. 1996/598 art.3Sch.
- Sch.l substituted by S.I. 1996/598 art.3Sch.
- Sch.1 Pts.l.ll substituted by S.I. 2000/697 art.3Sch.